

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

ADAM S. LEVY on behalf of himself and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

THOMAS GUTIERREZ, RICHARD J. GAYNOR, RAJA
BAL, J. MICHAL CONAWAY, KATHLEEN A. COTE,
ERNEST L. GODSHALK, MATTHEW E.
MASSENGILL, MARY PETROVICH, ROBERT E.
SWITZ, NOEL G. WATSON, THOMAS WROE, JR.,
MORGAN STANLEY & CO. LLC, GOLDMAN,
SACHS & CO., CANACCORD GENUITY INC., AND
APPLE INC.,

Defendants.

No. 1:14-cv-00443-JL

ECF CASE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVES' MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT WITH DEFENDANT APPLE INC.**

ORR & RENO, P.A.
Jennifer A. Eber N.H. Bar No. 8775
Jeffrey C. Spear N.H. Bar No. 14938
45 S. Main Street, PO Box 3550
Concord, NH 03302-3550
Tel: (603) 224-2381
Fax: (603) 224-2318

BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP
John C. Browne
Lauren A. Ormsbee
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Tel.: (212) 554-1400
Fax: (212) 554-1444

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL5

 A. Class Representatives and Class Counsel Have Adequately
 Represented the Class7

 B. The Apple Settlement Was Reached After Arm’s-Length
 Negotiations and Following Substantial Discovery.....8

 C. The Relief that the Settlement Provides for the Class is Adequate,
 Taking into Account the Costs and Risks of Further Litigation and
 All Other Relevant Factors12

 1. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages Support
 Approval of the Apple Settlement 13

 2. The Costs and Delays of Continued Litigation Support
 Approval of the Settlement 18

 3. All Other Factors Set Forth in Rule 23(e)(2)(C)
 Support Approval of the Settlement 19

 D. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each
 Other20

 E. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement21

 II. NOTICE TO THE APPLE CLASS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS
 OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS.....22

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aldridge v. A.T. Cross Corp.</i> , 284 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D. Mass. 1999).....	11, 12
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	6, 8, 12
<i>City P’Ship Co. v. Atlantic Acquisition Ltd. P’Ship</i> , 100 F.3d 1041 (1st Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	11
<i>Duhaime v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 177 F.R.D. 54 (D. Mass. 1997).....	5, 23
<i>Dura Pharm. Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	15, 16
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	22
<i>Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , No. CV-02-1510, 2018 WL 6619983 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2018).....	20
<i>Hill v. State St. Corp.</i> , No. 09-12146-GAO, 2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015).....	21
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	6, 24
<i>In re Cabletron Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 239 F.R.D. 30 (D.N.H. 2006).....	24
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Me. 2003).....	5, 7
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 674 F. App’x 37 (2d Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02–CV–3400 (CM)(PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	12

In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.,
 No. CV-02-1510, 2007 WL 1191048 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007)18

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Prac. Litig.,
 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005).....7

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)24

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
 310 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....7

In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.,
 240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)8

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005).....7, 11

In re StockerYale, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 1:05cv00177-SM, 2007 WL 4589772 (D.N.H. Dec. 18, 2007).....7, 10, 12

In re Tyco Int’l Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.,
 535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....5, 7

New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First Databank, Inc.,
 602 F. Supp. 2d 277 (D. Mass. 2009)6, 7

Puerto Rico Dairy Farmers Ass’n v. Pagan,
 748 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2014).....5

Rolland v. Cellucci,
 191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000).....11

Schwartz v. TXU Corp.,
 No. 3:02CV-2243-K, 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005).....24

Voss v. Rolland,
 592 F.3d 242 (1st Cir. 2010).....5

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....11

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....9

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(7).....23

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7)23

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)22, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D)20
